That apart, he has no other point to urge.

3. We have carefully gone through the averments made in the appeal and also
perused the Award.

4. In para 13 of the Award, an endeavour has been made on behalf of the claimants 
to prove that the deceased was earning an income of Rs. 14,400 (Rupees fourteen 
thousand and four hundred) from all his sources on the date of accident. The 
claimants have placed two salary certificates to the tune of Rs. 4,400 (Rupees four 
thousand and four hundred) on record, and the witnesses who appeared before the 
Tribunal are said to have admitted the issuance of the certificates. Thus, the factum 
of accident is proved by the preponderance of evidence on record, including an eye

witness account of Pawan Kumar apart from the documentary evidence.